

No. 23-1324

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS PERTTU,
Petitioner,

v.

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

LORI ALVINO MCGILL
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
APPELLATE LITIGATION CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(914) 646-9410
mxc6ab@virginia.edu

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. GENUINE FACTUAL DISPUTES THAT ARE INTERTWINED WITH THE ELEMENTS OF A § 1983 DAMAGES CLAIM MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY	13
A. Petitioner’s Characterization of PLRA Exhaustion as a “Threshold Issue” Is Irreconcilable with this Court’s Precedents and Would Not Affect the Right to Jury Resolution of the Merits in Any Event.....	15
1. PLRA exhaustion is an ordinary affirmative defense, not a special “threshold issue.”	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Even true “threshold” issues may not be decided by the court if they overlap with the merits of an action at law.	17
3. At common law, “matters in abatement” intertwined with the merits of an action at law were decided by the jury.	20
B. Even if Exhaustion Could Be Considered an “Equitable Defense,” Factual Disputes Intertwined with the Merits Must First Be Decided by the Jury.	23
II. ALL GENUINE FACTUAL DISPUTES CONCERNING PLRA EXHAUSTION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY.	31
A. Existing Precedent Establishes at Least a Strong Presumption that Factual Disputes Concerning PLRA Exhaustion Must Be Submitted to the Jury.	31
B. PLRA Exhaustion Is Not Analogous to a Matter in Abatement at Common Law.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. PLRA Exhaustion Is Not an “Equitable Defense.”	41
1. PLRA exhaustion is a mandatory statutory rule, not an equitable doctrine.....	41
2. Exhaustion developed in both law and equity, more than a century after the Seventh Amendment was adopted.	43
3. Any doubt should be resolved according to the strong presumption in favor of jury factfinding in actions at law.	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Alliance for Envtl. Renewal v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Altschul v. Gittings</i> , 86 F. 200 (C.C.D. Or. 1893).....	44
<i>Anniston Manufacturing Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 337 (1937)	44
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	31, 32
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	3, 11, 14, 24-26, 28, 29, 45, 46
<i>Begolli v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 2012)	35, 36
<i>Brown v. Slenker</i> , 220 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)	22, 38, 39
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	34-35
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	9, 31-34, 43, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	25, 31
<i>Dairy Queen Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962)	3, 14, 26
<i>Daum v. Doe</i> , No. 13-cv-88, 2016 WL 3411558 (W.D.N.Y. June 22, 2016).....	23
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	1, 14
<i>Dobson v. Pearce</i> , 12 N.Y. 156 (1854)	46
<i>Dundee Mortgage Trust Inv. Co. v. Charlton</i> , 32 F. 192 (C.C.D. Or. 1887)	44
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 253 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1958)	9
<i>First National Bank v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 264 U.S. 450 (1924)	44
<i>Fowler v. Land Mgmt. Groupe, Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 158 (4th Cir. 1992)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am. Inc.</i> , 593 U.S. 1 (2021)	33, 34, 42
<i>Grand Lodge Bhd. Of R.R. Trainmen v. Randolph</i> , 57 N.E. 882 (1900)	39
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	30
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	18
<i>Gunn v. Ayala</i> , No. 20- cv-840, 2023 WL 2664342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2023)	23
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	41
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)1, 2, 10, 13, 15-17, 20, 25, 27-29, 31, 35-39, 41, 43, 48	
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	29
<i>Katz v. Goodyear Tire Rubber Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1984).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	3, 18, 19
<i>Lee v. Willey</i> , 789 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Liberty Oil v. Condon</i> , 260 U.S. 235 (1922)	2, 13, 45, 47
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990)	3, 14, 25-27, 31
<i>Maraglia v. Maloney</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D. Mass. 2007)	38
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	9, 32, 33, 43
<i>Messa v. Goord</i> , 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011)	22, 26
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938)	2, 38, 44
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 544 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008)	8, 19, 23, 25, 26, 36, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	42
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	30
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	14, 46
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	7, 13, 41, 42
<i>Sanchez v. Nassau County</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 369 (E.D.N.Y. 2023).....	23
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 580 U.S. 328 (2017)	42
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	1, 14, 30, 34
<i>Small v. Camden County</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....	22, 36
<i>Smithers v. Smith</i> , 204 U.S. 632 (1907).....	18
<i>Stanley v. Supervisors of Albany</i> , 121 U.S. 535 (1887)	44
<i>Starbucks Corporation v. McKinney</i> , 602 U.S. 339 (2024)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stephens v. Venetozzi</i> , No. 13-cv-5779, 2020 WL 7629124 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2020)	23
<i>Teamsters v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	14, 40
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018)	34
<i>Vance v. Ball State</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013)	34
<i>Williams v. Runyon</i> , 130 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) 1, 10, 15, 16, 25, 27, 28, 38, 41, 42	
<i>Zipes v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 4, 6, 7, 12
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	1, 3, 6-8, 10-12, 17, 19,22-24, 26, 30-32, 34, 35, 37, 43, 45, 46, 48
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9, 17, 23, 31-33, 40, 43, 48
Act of March 3, 1915, § 274b, 38 Stat. 956 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 298 (1915)).....	45
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	24
Other Authorities	
Alison Mikkor, <i>Correcting for Bias and Blind Spots in PLRA Exhaustion Law</i> , 21 George Mason L. Rev. 573 (2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Benjamin J. Shipman, Handbook of Common-Law Pleading (3d ed. 1923)	20, 22, 39, 40
E. Allan Farnsworth, Contracts (1982)	41
Edward W. Hinton, <i>Equitable Defenses Under Modern Codes</i> , 18 Mich. L. Rev. 717 (1920)	45, 47
George L. Clark, Common Law Pleading (1931)	20, 21, 39
James Fleming, Jr., <i>Right to a Jury Trial in Civil Actions</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 655 (1963)	46-47
James Oldham, Trial by Jury: The Seventh Amendment and Anglo-American Special Juries (2006)	22
John J. McKelvey, Principles of Common-Law Pleading (1894)	20, 21, 39
John N. Pomeroy, Remedies and Remedial Rights by the Civil Action According to the Reformed American Procedure (3d ed. 1894)	45, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joshua S. Moskowitz, Note, <i>The Usual Practice: Raising and Deciding Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies as an Affirmative Defense under the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 31 Cardozo L. Rev. 1859 (2010)	18, 21, 39
8 Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2009)	17
Raoul Berger, <i>Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies</i> , 48 Yale L.J. 981 (1939)	44
Richard Ross Perry, Common-Law Pleading: Its History and Principles (1897)	21, 40
William T. Plumb, Jr., <i>Tax Refund Suits Against Collectors of Internal Revenue</i> , 60 Harv. L. Rev. 685 (1947)	44
5C Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2004)	18
